Regular Meeting

February 22, 2010
Page 5 of 5


 Regular Meeting
City Hall, Marysville Kansas-February 22, 2010
Members of the Governing Body of the City of Marysville were called to order in regular session at 7:00 p.m. on the date and place noted above with Mayor Krug in the chair.
After the Pledge of Allegiance, roll call was answered by the following council members:  Cohorst, Phillipi, Schwindamann, Phillips, Throm, Shipman, and Peschel.  Absent: Price.  A quorum was present.

Minutes of the February 8th meeting were approved as written after a motion by CM Shipman, second by CM Throm and unanimous voice vote.
VISITORS:

1. LIZ DOLL, CONVENTION AND TOURISM FUNDS.  Liz gave information in regards to two payment requests from the Convention and Tourism Committee.  The first is for the Big Blue BBQ for generator rental costing $2,000.  The second request is for promotion and advertisement of the Auto Fest Car Show in the amount of $1,750.  CM Shipman moved, CM Throm seconded to approve both requests.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  
2. CHARLES FRIEDRICHS, SENIOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT.  A re-zoning hearing was held last Thursday for the development of a senior housing project.  Landowners in the area expressed concerns to re-zoning the land.  Charles told the council he would respond to any questions or inquiries in regards to the new development.  Council spoke about property values.  CM Throm asked who is responsible for maintenance of the development after it’s built.  Charles said that the developer is liable for the first five years.  The bank is responsible for fifteen years, and the State has responsibility for thirty years.  Annual inspections will be completed, and reserve funds are set aside specifically for maintenance.          

STAFF REPORTS:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

1. AIRPORT TAXIWAY PROJECT.  During the design process, Olsson Associates reviewed the criteria, and the FAA desires the taxiway connectors to meet at a 90° angle.  Ours meets at 81°.  The FAA is requesting a correction.  The concrete cost is $39,000 to $40,000, lighting will add $7,000.  Under drainage also needs to be completed but the costs are unknown.  For a design change in the amount of $47,000; the city portion would cost $2,350.  Drawings of the lighting and reflectors are included for review.  CM Schwindamann asked why this wasn’t known before bids were submitted.  CA Shain said the project has not gone to bid yet, it is still in the design phase.  CM Phillipi moved to approve the design change, CM Peschel seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  
2. RADIO TOWER INSPECTION (OLD KNDY).  Reported that he, CI Richardson and PWD Mueller met with Phoenix Tower Services from Horton, KS in regards to the old KNDY radio tower.  The advice given is the guy wire needs to be replaced and no cellular phone antennas should be mounted on it with platforms.  The tower also needs to be painted, and the anchors need to be checked.  A cost estimate for mapping; which does not include checking the anchors is $5,000 to $6,000.  No decisions were made.
3. CURED IN PLACE PIPING.  The low bid is from Utility Maintenance Contractors in the amount of $21.75 per linear foot.  Estimated cost is $58,377.00 for 2,684 linear feet.  The project will start September 1st and is expected to be complete October 1st (weather permitting).  CM Schwindamann questioned the timing for completion, and expressed concerns in regards to the budget if an emergency situation arises before the project is complete.  CM Throm moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the low bid and proceed with the project.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
4. CHANGE ORDER, WATER TOWER.  Due to field conditions at the new water tower, a change order is being submitted in the amount of $3,621.30.  The change is for installation of two 45° bends and extension of the drain pipe for connection into the water tower.  The work has already been completed.  Council discussed getting approval before the work is done.  CM Shipman moved to approve the change order in the amount of $3,621.30, CM Cohorst seconded.  Motion carried unanimously.
5. UPDATE ON 11TH ROAD PROJECT.  A letter is attached detailing progress on the 11th Road Project.  Tony Duever, CES has been in touch with KDOT about the 65’ radius and in order to follow the path of the rear tires a series of tapers and radii will be used to avoid pouring unused pavement.  The culverts will have to be extended and two inlet structures constructed.  Temporary construction easements may be needed.  The timeline for bidding may not coincide with the Airport Project bids.  If not, bidders will be informed of the project, and they can bid at a later date.  
6. BALLFIELD LIGHTING (FELDHAUSEN FIELD).  A lighting contractor from Beloit, KS has been contacted about the Feldhausen Field lights.  Six lights are not working and three may need new fixtures or just bulbs.  The lights also need to be re-aimed.  Preliminary estimated costs are $4,000.  If all fifty four fixtures are re-lamped the estimate is $10,000; re-aiming will add $3,000.  Council discussed the time frame for tournaments and high school events.  More information will be brought back at the March 8th council meeting.
7. LEAGUE OF KANSAS MUNICIPALITIES CONFERENCE.  Solicitation for donations in sponsoring the gala event as part of the 100th Anniversary of the League is attached.  Four levels of support are recommended, but small donations could be made.  Council consensus is not to donate to the event.
8. TCSP APPLICATION.  Reported getting an e-mail from Suellen Markley, KDOT asking if we would like to resubmit our application for Railbed Rehabilitation, as there are $3.5 million dollars nationwide.  The chance for funding is limited.  The costs will need to be updated on the application.  CM Throm moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve resubmitting the application.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
9. GAS TRANSPORTATION FEE.  Representatives will be here at the March 8th council meeting to discuss the implementation of a gas transportation fee.
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR:

1. POOL MANAGER.  Reported meeting with the Administration and Finance Committee and recommended hiring Sheri Johnson as Pool Manager.  A job description is attached for approval as well as a wage determination for $9.00 per hour.  CM Cohorst moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the recommendation, job description and wage determination.  Motion carried unanimously.
CITY CLERK:
1. INSURANCE RENEWAL DATES.  Per a request at the last meeting, Michelle Fell, Blue Cross Blue Shield was contacted in regards to changing the renewal dates for Health Insurance.  The reasoning is for budgeting purposes.  With a written request, the dates can be changed.  The amount of the premiums will change and more than likely go up.  CM Cohorst moved, CM Throm seconded to approve submitting a written request to BCBS to change renewal dates on Health, Life and Dental Insurance.  Motion carried unanimously.    
2. ORDINANCE NO. 1754, HOLIDAY PAY/PART TIME OFFICERS.  An ordinance was presented as follows: “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE E-4 (c) OF THE 1998 PERSONNEL POLICIES AND GUIDELINES, AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 1520, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH”.  The ordinance states that Part Time Police Officers are compensated at their normal rate of pay for working a Holiday in addition to Holiday pay.  If they do not work the Holiday, they will not be paid.  CM Phillipi moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the ordinance.  Motion carried by 7-0 roll call vote.
3. CHAIR MATS.  Submitted a request to replace three chair mats in City Hall.  The total cost is $784.29 for premium mats through American Floor Mats, and will be ordered online.  Shipping is free for orders over $100.  CA Shain said he also needs a mat.  CM Throm moved, CM Peschel seconded to approve the purchase of four premium mats through American Floor Mats.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
4. TRAINING REQUEST, CINDY HOLLE.  Requested approval for Cindy Holle to attend an MLA 
Advanced Municipal Finance training course on March 13th in Marion, KS.  Registration cost is $75.00.  Mileage will also need to be paid.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Cohorst seconded to approve the request.  Motion carried unanimously.
STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:

STREET:
1. MILLINGS.  CM Schwindamann asked if we were getting millings from the KLINK Project as previously agreed by Hall Brothers.  PWD Mueller reported getting the millings on an as needed basis.
WATER & WASTEWATER:
1. TRAINING REQUEST, KENT BARGMAN.  CA Shain asked for approval to send Water/Sewer Supervisor Kent Bargman to an ethics course sponsored by Great Plains Institute.  The class is water related and earns ten points toward his certification.  The class is in Phillipsburg, KS on March 3rd and 4th.  Registration cost is $195.  Motel, food and mileage will need to be paid.  CM Peschel moved, CM Schwindamann seconded to approve the training.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 
2. WELL #12.  It was reported that Micro-Comm should have Well #12 up and running by the end of the week.
POLICE AND FIRE:
1. HIRING FULL TIME OFFICER, DAVID OHLDE.  Police Chief Ackerman asked that part time Police Officer II, David Ohlde be hired back as full time effective February 23rd.  He is DARE certified, and will be the School Resource Officer.  Wage requested is $14.37 per hour, with a six month probationary period.  CM Phillipi questioned having enough positions, and if the hourly wage was in line with current Officers.  CM Schwindamann moved to approve the hiring request and wage request for $14.37 per hour.  CM Shipman seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.    
2. POLICE TRUCK.  CM Phillips said she spoke to Police Chief Ackerman in regards to taking bids on a new police truck from outside the City.  She said it gives us something to compare to.  Council consensus is to take bids from local and non local auto dealers.
NEW BUSINESS:
1. TRAINING REQUEST, DAVID RICHARDSON.  A Planning Commissioner’s Workshop will be held on May 8th in Junction City, KS.  CA Shain asked that Planning and Zoning Administrator Richardson and Planning Commission Member Bob Carlson be approved to attend.  Registration costs are $75.00 each.  There will be no cost for mileage.  CM Peschel moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the request.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
2. AFTER PROM DONATION, POOL PASSES.  A request from the After Prom Committee was submitted taking donations for the After Prom Party.  In the past five single swimming passes have been donated.  CM Throm moved, CM Peschel seconded to approve the five single swimming passes.  Motion carried unanimously.
3. CONSUMPTION REQUEST, FIRST COMMERCE BANK.  First Commerce Bank submitted a consumption request for an Annual Stockholder Meeting to be held at the Lee Dam Art Center on March 24th from 7:00p.m. to 10:00p.m.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the request.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
4. SANTA HOUSE RENTAL.  The Santa house is complete and a decision needs to be made in regards to rental fees, rules and regulations, cleaning, etc.  After discussion, council consensus is to draft an agreement for rental, charging $100 deposit with the city keeping $20.  CA Shain is to inspect the building after rental and before the $80 deposit is given back to the renter.
5. MARSHALL COUNTY COALITION FOR GROWTH, STEERING COMMITTEE.  Mayor Krug recommended appointing Breta Bloomberg to the Steering Committee for the Marshall County Coalition for Growth.  CM Peschel moved, CM Phillipi seconded to approve the appointment.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.   
EXECUTIVE SESSION.  At 8:02 p.m., CM Schwindamann moved to meet in executive session with CA Shain and Police Chief Ackerman as requested by CA McNish for twenty (20) minutes to discuss potential litigation and personnel.  A ten (10) minute break will be taken prior to executive session.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  At 8:32 p.m., council reconvened.  CA McNish reported council met in executive session including CA Shain and PC Ackerman to discuss potential litigation and personnel.  During that time no decisions or action was taken.  Council is returning back to open session.  
APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE NO. 3473
1.   Claims against the fund of the city were submitted for council consideration as follows:  General Fund, $54,542.72; Water Revenue Fund, $25,734.01; Sewage Revenue, $38,204.31; Airport Revolving, $5,960.87; Bond & Interest #1, $68,772.06; Bond & Interest #1A, $157,759.82; Water Deposit, $800.00; Industrial, $281.25; Library Revolving, $4,878.72; Koester Block Maintenance, $671.21; Employee Benefit, $5,420.67; Transient Guest Tax, $424.87; and Sales Tax Improvements, $22,207.24; making a total of $385,657.75.
2.   An Appropriations Ordinance was introduced and considered to honor claims against the funds of the City as audited by the Finance Committee.  CM Phillipi moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the Appropriations Ordinance.  Motion carried by 7-0 roll call vote.  CC Price assigned the Ordinance No. 3473.
ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION:
1. PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR, BOB CARLSON.  CM Phillips acknowledged Bob Carlson, and said he is an effective leader of the Planning Commission.  She said he did a wonderful job in a “savory” situation.
2. CONCRETE ISSUES.  CM Peschel asked if anything new is known about the concrete deterioration issues.  PWD Mueller said that Heather with Olsson Associates had taken samples and the Laboratory is claiming the deterioration is caused from winter salt.  The Concrete Association is going to be getting involved.   
APPOINTMENTS & WAGE DETERMINATIONS:
1. KOESTER BLOCK ADVISORY BOARD.  CM Throm moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the following appointments.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
· Koester Block Advisory Board
· Bobbi Price
 (Chair)
 


Jan 2010-2013
· Joann Walcott




 
Jan 2010-2013
There being no further business at 8:37p.m., CM Schwindamann moved, CM Peschel seconded to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.  











Debbie M. Price, CMC










City Clerk 
Page 1 of 5

Page 5 of 5


